
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 30 October 2013 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 7 November 2013 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Pentney (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor James 

Councillor Cowell 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 6 June 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Street Collection Application (Pages 3 - 14) 
 This report is in respect of a non charitable street collection 

application that departs from Torbay Council’s Street Collection 
Policy should it be granted.  
 

6.   Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (Pages 15 - 20) 
 This report is to advise and update Members of their aspiration to 

make 5% of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet 
wheelchair accessible by 2018.  
 

7.   Delegated Powers gambling (Pages 21 - 23) 
 To inform Members of the decisions taken in relation to Gambling 

Act 2005 applications in Torbay by the Executive Head Community 
Safety under delegated powers.  



(iii) 

 
8.   Delegated Powers Licensing (Pages 24 - 43) 
 Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications under 

delegated powers and the Personal Licence consultation  
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

6 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Barnby, Brooksbank, Doggett, Faulkner (A), Hytche, Pentney and 
Stocks 

 
 

 
19. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected Chairman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 

20. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Butt, Cowell, Ellery and 
Bent. 
 

21. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Pentney was elected Vice-Chairwoman for the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year. 

22. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 31 January 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase  
 
The Committee considered a report as requested from the Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association to increase the applicable fare tariff in respect of all Hackney 
Carriages in Torbay. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the appropriate Public Notices be placed to advertise the requested 

increase in the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, as set out in the email from 
the Torbay Licensed Taxi Association set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report;  

 
ii) that any responses to the Public Notice be considered by the Licensing 

Sub-Committee; and 
 
iii) in the event that no objections are received, the new tariff would take effect 

from the 15 July 2013. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

 
24. Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications under 

delegated powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken by 
the Executive Head, Community Safety, in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
applications, using delegated powers.   

25. Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications under 
delegated powers  
 
Members noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, taken by the Executive Head, Community 
Safety, in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 applications, using their delegated 
powers. 

26. Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report in relation to the establishment of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee which would be able to deal with all matters in connection with 
licensing application.  It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 provided for the 
establishment of one or more sub-committees (Section 9 (1)), consisting of 3 
members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to 

comprise of three Members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(ii) that the terms of reference of the sub-committee be to consider and 
determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including 
those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act 
Policy/Statement of Principles) and the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and 
Private Hire Policy; and 

 
(iii) that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempt from the rules of Committee 

proportionality, as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and supporting regulations; and 

 
(iv) that the Governance Support Manager (in consultation with the Chairman), 

be authorised to empanel Members of the Licensing Committee to serve on 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



  

 
 

 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Street Collection Application  
  

Wards Affected: All 
  

To: Licensing Committee On: 7 November 2013 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208034 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report is in respect of a non charitable street collection application that departs 

from Torbay Council’s Street Collection Policy should it be granted. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 There is no recommendation. 
  
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Borough of Torbay (Street Collection) Regulations 1976, 

made under the Section 238 of the Local Government Act 1972, Torbay Council is 
the Licensing Authority in respect of Street Collection within Torbay. 

 
3.2 An application has been made by the Babbacombe Bay Business Improvement 

District (BID) to collect money for their Christmas 2013 and summer 2014 events. 
Although the Borough of Torbay (Street Collection) Regulations 1976 would legally 
allow an association to street collect, Torbay Council’s Street Collection Policy as 
approved by Torbay Council on 20th May 2010 makes provision only for charities to 
collect in Torbay.  

 
3.3 The granting of the application would depart from the agreed Policy and could set a 

precedent which would undermine the position of the current Policy. 
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Borough of Torbay (Street Collection) Regulations 1976, 

made under the Section 238 of the Local Government Act 1972, Torbay Council is 
the Licensing Authority in respect of Street Collection within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 An application has been made by the Babbacombe Bay Business Improvement 

District to collect money for their Christmas 2013 and summer 2014 events. See 
Appendix 1. Although the Borough of Torbay (Street Collection) Regulations 1976 
would legally allow an association to street collect, Torbay Council’s Street 
Collection Policy makes provision only for charities to collect in Torbay. See 
Appendices 2 and 3. 

 
A 1.3  The granting of the application would depart from the agreed Policy and could set a 

precedent for future applications by the same BID, others BID’s or other 
associations which may undermine the position of the current Policy. 

 
A1.4 There is no recommendation, as it would be for Licensing Committee Members to 

decide whether there are sufficient grounds to depart from the current Policy. 
 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

There are no significant risks, though consideration should be given to whether 
the granting of the application would undermine the said Policy and set a 
precedent for future decisions.   
 

A3. Options 
 
A3.1 To agree or refuse the application. 
 
A4
[...]
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208034 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report is to advise and update Members of their aspiration to make 5% of the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet wheelchair accessible by 2018. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That Members note the progress made to date and agree that a further report be 

submitted to them in 6 months time which evaluates whether the current increasing 
percentage trend of wheelchair accessible vehicles is maintained. 

  
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private 
Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
3.2 On the 31st January 2013 Licensing Committee agreed to amend the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to include an aspirational target of 5% of 
both fleets being wheelchair accessible. This has been achieved. See Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 It is recommended that this is reviewed after the next renewal period in April 2014 to 

ascertain if the current incentive agreed by Licensing Committee on the 31st 
January 2013 is continuing to increase the percentage of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in the fleet. This was to allow wheelchair accessible vehicles a life of ten 
years as a licensed vehicle compared to eight years for all other vehicles. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



  

 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 

Page 16



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private 
Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 On the 31st January 2013 Licensing Committee agreed to amend the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to include an aspirational target of 5% of 
both fleets being wheelchair accessible by 2018.  

 
A 1.3 This has been achieved. As of the 30th September 2013 6.8% of the Hackney 

Carriage Fleet (11 out of 169) and 7.2% of the Private Hire Fleet (21 out of 293) 
were wheelchair accessible. 

 
A1.4 It is recommended that this is reviewed after the next renewal period in April 2014 to 

ascertain if the current incentive agreed by Licensing Committee on the 31st 
January 2013 is continuing to increase the percentage of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in the fleet. This was to allow wheelchair accessible vehicles a life of ten 
years as a licensed vehicle compared to eight years for all other vehicles. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

There are no significant risks.   
 

A3. Options 
 
A3.1 To agree to the recommendation or to set a higher aspirational figure. 
 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 There are no resource implications for the Council 
 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no environmental sustainability or crime and disorder issues. This is an 

equalities issue and positive progress is being made. 
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 The was public and trade consultation on the new Policy in 2012 and as part of 

the Unmet Demand study in 2011. 
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units. 
 
Appendices 
 

Page 17



  

Appendix 1 Minutes of Licensing Committee 31st January 2013 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 

None 

 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

31 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Butt, Doggett, Ellery, Hytche, Parrott, Pentney and 
Stocks 

 

 

 
14. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Faulkner (A), Barnby and 
Cowell. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 September 
2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
Members considered a report on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy which had been the subject of a 12 week consultation period.  Members 
were informed that a number of Representations had been received and following 
consideration by Officers, amendments to the Policy had been proposed and were 
set out in the submitted report.   
 
At the meeting the Committee received oral Representations from Mr Cree, Mr Le 
Huray and Mr James. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be approved, subject 
to the inclusion of the amendments set out in the submitted report with the 
exception of: 
 
i) paragraph A1.6, bullet point 5 – Adhesive door signs.  The wording of the 

existing policy is to remain with minor changes being delegated to the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee in consultation with the Council’s 
Senior Lawyer for Litigation &Licensing; 

 
ii) paragraph A1.7, bullet point 2 being amended to ‘…new Driver Standard 

Assessments for new drivers and existing drivers who receive over 6 
points...’; 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 19



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 31 January 2013 
 

 
 
iii) paragraph A1.9 (paragraph 5.13 of the policy), being amended to ‘The 

Licensing Authority aspires that all drivers are trained to BTEC Level 2 
Award in Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire Standards or 
equivalent qualification which are to the satisfaction of the Licensing 
Authority’; and 

 
iv) paragraph A1.11 (paragraph 14.6 of the policy), being amended to ‘The 

Licensing Authority aspires to achieve 5% wheelchair accessible vehicles 
by 2018 with regard to both hackney carriage and private hire vehicles’. 

 
17. Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications under 

delegated powers  
 
Members noted the report which set out the decisions made under delegated 
powers by the Executive Head of Community Safety in relation to Licensing Act 
2003 applications. 
 

18. Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications under 
delegated powers  
 
Members noted the report which sets out decisions made under delegated powers 
by the Executive Head of Community Safety in relation to Gambling Act 2005 
applications. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 20



  

 
 

 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications 

under delegated powers 
  

Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  

To: Licensing Committee On: 7 November 2013 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208034 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 

applications in Torbay by the Executive Head Community Safety under 
delegated powers. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That Members note the decisions made under delegated powers so that they 

maintain a general overview of the current gambling situation under the 
Gambling Act 2005 in Torbay. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Torbay Council’s “Gambling Policy Statement” (adopted December 2009) details 

the scheme of delegation under the Gambling Act 2005.  This Policy also 
requires that the Licensing Committee receive regular reports (Section 9.15) on 
dele
[...]
the Executive Head Community Safety under delegated powers. 

1.2 To inform members of Torbay Council’s response to the Governments Personal 
Licences consultation. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That Members note the decisions made under delegated powers and the 

Personal Licence consultation response so that they maintain a general 
overview of the current licensing situation under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Torbay Council’s “Statement of Licensing Policy” (adopted December 2010) 

details the scheme of delegation under the Licensing Act 2003.  This Policy also 
requires that the Licensing Committee receive regular reports (section 1.19) on 
delegated decisions, so that it can maintain a general overview of the current 
licensing situation. 

 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
Frances Hughes 

Executive Head Community Safety 

Agenda Item 8

Page 24



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came into force on the 24th November 2005. On the  30th 

September 2013 Torbay Council had 812 Premises Licences/Club Premises 
Certificates; this is an increase on 6 months earlier. Up until 30th September 
2013 the Licensing Committee has dealt with 540 premises hearings, of which 
10 were between 1st April and 30th September 2013. Additionally up to 30th 
September 2013, 2700 Personal Licences had been issued, of which 81 had 
been issued between 1st April and 30th September 2013.  

 
A1.2 From 1st April and 30th September 2013, Torbay Council has dealt with the 

following applications under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 Total 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – New 
   

16 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – Variations  
 

5 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – Minor Variations  
 

8 

Personal Licences 
 

81 

Hearings (Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee) 
 

10 

Appeals 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

7 November 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Hytche, Doggett, Faulkner (A), Pentney (Vice-Chair), 
Stocks and Ellery 

 

 
27. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Butt, James and Cowell. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6 June 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
On the 31st January 2013 Licensing Committee agreed to amend the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to include an aspirational target of 5% 
of both fleets being wheelchair accessible. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised Members that the aspirational figure 
had already been achieved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That  this is reviewed after the next renewal period in April 2014 to ascertain 

if the current incentive agreed by Licensing Committee on the 31st January 
2013 is continuing to increase the percentage of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in the fleet. The incentive being to allow such licensed vehicles a life 
span of ten years, compared to eight years for all other vehicles. 

 
30. Delegated Powers gambling  

 
Members noted the report which sets out decisions made under delegated powers 
by the Executive Head, Community Safety in relation to Gambling Act 2005 
applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Members instructed the Environmental Health Manager to write to lobby 
Government and Local Members of Parliament on behalf of Torbay Council 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 7 November 2013 
 

 

Licensing Committee setting out their concerns with regards to what they see as 
aggressive television advertising of on-line gambling. 
 

31. Delegated Powers Licensing  
 
Members noted the report which set out the decisions made under delegated 
powers by the Executive Head, Community Safety in relation to Licensing Act 
2003 applications. 
 
Members were informed of Torbay Council’s response to the Governments 
Personal Licences consultation. 
 

32. Street Collection Application  
 
Members considered a report on a non-charitable street application that departs 
from Torbay Council’s Street Collection Policy. 
 
Members noted that the applicant had not attended to speak, but was aware that 
the Committee was taking place. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised Members that by granting the 
application it could set a precedent for future applications by the same BID, other 
BID’s or other non-charitable organisations which would undermine the position of 
the current agreed Policy. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Street Collection Application in respect of Babbacombe Bay Business 
Improvement District, 2nd Floor, 5/6 Vaughan Parade, Torquay TQ2 5JQ, be 
refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the information before them, Members could not be 
satisfied that the Applicant had shown in their submitted application an exceptional 
circumstance to deviate from the current agreed Policy.  
 
In addition Members noted the absence of the Applicant, despite him being 
advised of when and where the hearing was to take place, and that such absence 
resulted in them being unable to establish, what if any, exceptional circumstances 
there may have been. 
 
Being mindful that to grant an application in such circumstances could result in a 
precedent being set for future non-charitable organisations and how this would 
undermine the current agreed Policy, Members resolved unanimously to refuse 
the application. 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


